b) A high-level expert in the position of the Deputy Head of the BFUG Secretariat, engaged full-time or 
part-time, who assists the Head of the Secretariat in carrying out his duties; 

c) High-level experts, engaged in full time or part time positions of the BFUG secretariat, for a total 
monthly commitment of all experts who are employed, up to 968 (nine hundred sixty eight) working 
hours/month; 

ç)   Experts engaged full-time or part-time in the position of the member of the BFUG secretariat for a     
      monthly commitment in total of all experts who are hired, up to 1144 (one thousand one hundred and  
      forty four) working hours/month.  

Secretariat staff must have excellent knowledge in the field of higher education and the Bologna Process. 

The structure of the Secretariat, full or part time positions, as well as contractual obligations for the staff of

[...]

secretariat, according to the requests that will be forwarded by the Head/Deputy Head, will be considered as 
part-time expert, within the total of hours defined in the letters "c" and "ç", of point 7 of this decision; 

1. members of the working group, defined in point 4 of this decision, are rewarded in the amount of 
25,000 (twenty-five thousand) ALL per month." 

d) After point 12, point 12/1 is added, with this content: 

"12/1. The BFUG Vice -Chair, the secretariat, the working group that assists it and the ministry responsible 
for education are charged to take all necessary measures to ensure the organization of the Ministerial